

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

A.P., a minor by and through his next friend, )  
D.B., )  
 )  
Plaintiff, ) CASE NO. 3:08-cv-00176-slc  
 )  
v. ) Magistrate Judge Crocker  
 )  
TOMAH AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT; )  
ROBERT FASBENDER, in his official )  
capacity as District Administrator of the )  
Tomah Area School District; CALE )  
JACKSON, in his official capacity as Assistant )  
Principal of Tomah High School; and JULIE )  
MILLIN and MARGI GENRICH, in their )  
official capacities as Tomah High School )  
faculty members, )  
 )  
Defendants. )

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR  
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

III. ARGUMENT ..... 4

    A. Standard for Issuance of a Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction ..... 4

    B. A.P. is likely to succeed on the merits of his claims ..... 5

        1. Defendants’ Policies and practice violate A.P.’s right to the freedom of speech by censoring his religious expression in art projects that otherwise satisfy all assignment guidelines ..... 5

            a. A.P.’s religious expression is safeguarded by the First Amendment ..... 5

            b. *Tinker* condemns Defendants’ Policies and practice that prohibit student religious expression ..... 7

            c. *Hazelwood* is inapposite because only private, not school-sponsored speech is at issue here ..... 11

            d. A *per se* ban on student religious expression in the classroom cannot be reasonably related to any legitimate pedagogical concern ..... 13

            e. Independent of the *Tinker* and *Hazelwood* analyses, Defendants’ viewpoint-based censorship of A.P.’s speech is unconstitutional ..... 18

            f. Defendants have no legitimate, let alone compelling reason for their discrimination ..... 21

        2. Defendants violated the First Amendment by retaliating against A.P. for respectfully expressing his opposition to Defendants’ illegal Policy ..... 23

3.	Defendants violate the Establishment Clause in censoring Speech when motivated by hostility to its religious content . . . . .	25
4.	Defendants violated the Free Exercise Clause through selectively imposing a burden on A.P.'s religious speech . . . . .	28
C.	A.P. has no adequate remedy at law and will suffer irreparable injury if a temporary restraining order and preliminary injunction are not issued . . . . .	29
D.	If a temporary restraining order and preliminary injunction are not issued, greater harm will result to A.P. than to the Defendants . . . . .	30
E.	Issuance of a temporary restraining order and preliminary injunction will benefit the public interest . . . . .	31
IV.	CONCLUSION . . . . .	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>Board of Education of the Westside Cmty Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	21,22,25,27
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	6,14,26
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of New Jersey, Inc. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	12,19,20
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of S.C. v. Anderson Sch. Dist. Five</i> , 470 F.3d 1062 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	28
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	18,20
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) .....	7

*Dewalt v. Carter*,  
224 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 23

*Digrugilliers v. City of Indianapolis*,  
506 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 30

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 29

*Employment Division, Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 28,29

*Everson v. Board of Education*,  
330 U.S. 1 (1947) ..... 25

*FoodComm International v. Barry*,  
328 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 5

*Floreay v. Sioux Falls School Dist. 49-5*,  
619 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1980) ..... 14

*Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement*,  
505 U.S. 123 (1992) ..... 20

*Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch. Dist.*,  
533 U.S. 98 (2001) ..... 25,26

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972) ..... 8

*Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier*,  
484 U.S. 260 (1987) ..... 11,12,14,18

*Hedges v. Wauconda Comm. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 118*,  
 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 22

*Kaufman v. McCaughtry*,  
 419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 19

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
 403 U.S. 602 (1971) ..... 25,27

*McDaniel v. Paty*,  
 435 U.S. 618 (1978) ..... 25

*Meridian Mutual Ins. Co. v. Meridian Ins. Group, Inc.*,  
 128 F.3d 1111 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 5

*Mitchell v. Cuomo*,  
 748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 31

*Morse v. Frederick*,  
 127 S.Ct. 2618 (2007) ..... 6,8,12

*Mosely v. Board of Education of the City of Chicago*,  
 434 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 23

*Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albermarle County Sch. Bd.*,  
 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... 30

*Peck v. Upshur Bd. of Education*,  
 155 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1998) ..... 25

*People of State of Ill. ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Ed. of School Dist. No. 71*,  
 333 U.S. 203 (1948) ..... 13

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 25

*Ruzicka v. Conde Nast Publications, Inc.*,  
733 F.Supp. 1289 (D. Minn. 1990) ..... 7

*Saxe v. State College Area School District*,  
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 20

*School District of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp*,  
374 U.S. 203 (1963) ..... 13

*Shelton v. Tucker*,  
364 U.S. 479 (1967) ..... 8

*Spiegla v. Hull*,  
371 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 23,24

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1989) ..... 20,21

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist.*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969) ..... passim

*Washington v. Indiana High School Athletic Ass'n*,  
181 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 4,5

*Widmar v. Vincent*,  
454 U.S. 263 (1981) ..... 6,27

*Zimmerman v. Tribble*,  
226 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 23
